AGM until the conclusion of the AGM to be held in FY 2030-31 i.e. to conduct statutory audit of the Company for the 

period commencing from financial year 2025-26 to financial year 2029-30. The proposed remuneration to be paid to 

the said firm for conducting the statutory audit is INR 1,50,000 (Indian Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) plus 

applicable taxes and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses for the financial year 2025-26. For subsequent year(s) 

under its term, the fee shall be as determined by the Board of Directors, based on the recommendation of the Audit 

Committee, and mutually agreed upon with the Statutory Auditor.

[...]

confirmed compliance with the eligibility criteria and other applicable requirements under the Act and Regulation 24A 

of the Listing Regulations, read with SEBI Circular dated 31st December 2024.  

The proposed remuneration to be paid to Mr. Sameer Kishore Bhatnagar for conducting the secretarial audit and for 

issuing the Secretarial Audit Report is INR 25,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes 

and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses for the financial year 2025-26. For subsequent year(s) under its term, the 

fee shall be as determined by the Board of Directors, based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, and